PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



....Appellant

Mohinder SinghS/o Sh. Partap Singh, Village – Gurala, Tehsil- Ajnala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ajnala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 752 of 2022

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Amandeep Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.09.2021 . First appeal is dated 21.10.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.02.2022.

- On the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022 ;
- Sh. Amandeep Singh, Clerk, stated that the information at point no. 02, 03 and 04 of the RTI request was supplied to the appellant and information at point no 01, 05 and 06 relates with Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Gurala.
- ii) As the respondent PIO concerned had not sent any document showing that the information is supplied to the appellant, an opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to send a copy of the information supplied to the Commission .
- iii) Another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the remaining information at point no 01, 05 and 06 after collecting the same from the concerned Gram Panchayat, Gurala.
- iv) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed.

The appellant, Sh. Mohinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in

today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 1380 dated 20.06.2022 and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 3061 dated 15.09.2022 , which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, appended to which is a note signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith a copy of acknowledgement -receipt, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



...Respondents

Mohinder Singh S/o Sh. Partap Singh, Village – Gurala, Tehsil- Ajnala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ajnala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Amritsar (Punjab)Appellant

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 19.10.2021 . First appeal is dated 15.12.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.02.2022.

On the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022 ;

- i) Sh. Amandeep Singh, Clerk, stated that the information demanded through RTI request relates with office of Revenue Department, hence, the same transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI act to the PIO office of Tehsildar, Ajnala vide letter no. 4044 dated 23.11.2021 and after receiving the information from that office, the required information was sent to the appellant vide letter dated 331 dated 07.03.2022 through registered.
- ii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Mohinder Singh nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent

PIO has sent the required information to the appellant vide letter dated 331 dated 07.03.2022 through registered post and a reply, alongwith annexure, is placed in the case-file.

The appellant, Sh. Mohinder Singh, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab) V/s **Public Information Officer.** O/o The Tehsildar, Dhuri, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dhuri, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab) ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 173 of 2021 None on behalf of the appellant. Present : None on behalf of the respondent. ORDER Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 10.10.2020. First appeal is dated 11.11.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.12.2020. On the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022 ; i) The appellant, stated that no information was given to him by the respondent PIO. ii) Sh. Vijju Bansal, Tehsildar, stated that the information to be supplied is ready and the appellant can visit the office to collect the information. iii) The appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO on 30.06.2022 at 12:00 noon to collect the information. iv) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

v) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 1194 dated 24.06.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 14321 dated 01.07.2022, has intimated the Commission that a pointwise reply alongwith information has already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 1194 dated 24.06.2022. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record. Both the above-said replies are taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard, which reflects that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as disposed and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

....Appellant

DED	PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	D PSIC 5
RED	CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120	
Email:	psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com	Seite Information
	nch: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab	
Sukhpal Singl		
S/o Sh. Amar	Singh,	
Village – Palas	saur,	
Tehsil – Dhuri	,	
Distt Sangr	ur (Punjab)	Appellant
•	V/s	
Public Informa	ation Officer,	
	ty Commissioner,	
Sangrur(Punja		
5 ())	
First Appellate	e Authority,	
O/o The Depu	ty Commissioner,	
Sangrur(Punja	ab)	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 755	of 2022
Present :	None on behalf of the appellant.	
	Ms. Ritika Gupta, Assistant Geologist, on behalf of th	e respondent.
ORDER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCC) Webex Meetings'.
	The RTI request is dated 18.08.2021 . First appeal is c	
appeal has be	en received in the Commission on 07.02.2022.	
	On the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022 ;	
i) No	either the appellant nor the respondent was present .	
ii) Th	e respondent PIO has not sent any forwarding lette	r (if the information has been
se	nt to the appellant), hence, an opportunity was given	to the respondent PIO to send
ac	copy of the supplied information (if supplied to the app	ellant) to the Commission.

- iii) The appellant had also not sent any intimation whether he received the information or not.
- iv) Last and final opportunity was given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative on the date fixed to intimate the status of the instant appeal-case or the case would be decided on merits.

Ms. Ritika Gupta, Assistant Geologist, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant and he has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6965 dated 22.08.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 19239 dated 29.08.2022. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Sukhpal Singh, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as disposed and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 19th September, 2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab PSiC State Mormature

Harsh Kumar, S/o Sh. Prem Chand, H. No. CEN 360, Kapila Street, Shibu Maal Chowk, Khanna - 141401(Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer (Elem.), SriFatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Education Officer (Elem.), SriFatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 748 of 2022

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.05.2021. First appeal is dated 14.07.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.02.2022.

On the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022 ;

- i) Neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.
- ii) The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 108685 dated 12.05.2022 signed by PIO-cum-Superintendent office of District Education Officer (Elem.), Sri Fatehgarh Sahib, had intimated the Commission that the requisite information of twenty four pages was given to the appellant.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO.
- iv) Last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to intimate the status of the instant appeal-case or the case would be decided on merits.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Harsh Kumar nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 108685 dated 12.05.2022 had intimated the Commission that the requisite information of twenty four pages was given to the appellant. It is placed in the case-file.

The appellant, Sh. Harsh Kumar, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 22.06.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant either does not require the information anymore or not interested to pursue this case further and hence instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 19th September, 2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab